

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0090
Dubuque County No. CDDM016001

Upon the Petition of
SURAJ GEORGE PAZHOOR,
Appellee/Petitioner,

And Concerning
HANCY CHENNIKKARA,
f.k.a. HANCY CHENNIKKARA PAZHOOR,
Appellant/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT

APPELLANT/RESPONDENT'S PROOF BRIEF

DARIN S. HARMON,
AT0003212
KINTSINGER LAW FRIM,
P.L.C.
PO BOX100 WEST 12TH
STREET
DUBUQUE, IA 52001-0703
TEL: (563) 588-0547
FAX: (563) 588-1981
EMAIL: harmon@kintzlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLEE/PETITIONER

JENNY L. WEISS,
AT0009397
FUERSTE, CAREW
JUERGENS & SUDMEIER,
P.C.
890 MAIN STREET
SUITE 200
DUBUQUE, IA 52001
TEL: (563) 556-4011
FAX: (563) 556-7134
EMAIL:
jweiss@fuerstelaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLANT/RESPONDENT

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS WITH PAGE REFERENCES

	Page
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	2
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS WITH PAGE REFERENCES	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS	18
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. THE COURT’S ERRED IN AWARDING SHARED PHYSICAL CASE	33
A. <u>Shared Care Is Not Appropriate Under the Factors Enumerated in Hansen</u>	36
1. Approximation.....	36
2. Communication and Mutual Respect	44
3. Degree of Conflict	45

4. General Approach to Daily Matters.....	46
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ALIMONY AWARD IS INEQUITABLE AND CONTRARY TO IOWA STATUTORY AND CASE LAW	47
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING SURAJ’S MEDICAL SUPPORT	63
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT AWARDING HANCY ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	65
V. HANCY SHOULD BE AWARDED APPELLATE ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	67
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	68
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boemio v. Boemio</i> , 414 Md. 118 (Md. App. 2010)	62
<i>In re Marriage of Anliker</i> , 694 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2005)	48
<i>In re Marriage of Arevalo and Arevalo-Luna</i> , 908 N.W.2d 881, 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 908, 2017 WL 4050076 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	52
<i>In re Marriage of Ask</i> , 551 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1996)	67
<i>In re Marriage of Bangs</i> , 776 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa App. 2009).....	36

<i>In re Marriage of Becker</i> , 756 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 2008).....	48, 59, 60
<i>In re Marriage of Berning</i> , 745 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa App. 2007).....	36
<i>In re Marriage of Burham</i> , 283 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 1979).....	34
<i>In re Marriage of Carter</i> , 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 1127	66
<i>In re Marriage of Clinton</i> , 579 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa App. 1998).....	48
<i>In re Marriage of Coulter</i> , 502 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa App. 1993).....	34, 37, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Day</i> , 2008 WL 4725286 (Iowa App. 2008).....	48
<i>In re Marriage of Courtade</i> , 560 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa App. 1996).....	36
<i>In re Marriage of Decker</i> , 666 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa App. 2003)	36
<i>In re Marriage of Francis</i> , 442 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 1989)	60, 66
<i>In re Marriage of Frick</i> , 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 58	62
<i>In re Marriage of Friedman</i> , 466 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1991).....	47
<i>In re Marriage of Gaer</i> , 476 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1991)	68
<i>In re Marriage of Geil</i> , 509 N.W.2d 738 (Iowa 1993).....	66
<i>In re Marriage of Godber</i> , 851 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa App. 2014).....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Grady-Woods</i> , 577 N.W.2d 851 (Iowa App. 1998)	34
<i>In re Marriage of Guyer</i> , 522 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1994).....	64
<i>Hansen v. Hansen</i> , 924 N.W.2d 873, 2018 Iowa App.	

LEXIS 921	35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 46, 54
<i>In re Marriage of Hartwig</i> , 888 N.W.2d 681, 2016 Iowa App. LEXIS 1013	43
<i>In re Marriage of Horstmann</i> , 263 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1978).....	60
<i>In re Marriage of Hynick</i> , 727 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2007)	34
<i>In re Marriage of Kurtt</i> , 561 N.W.2d 385, 387 (Iowa App. 1997)	47, 65
<i>In re Marriage of Leib</i> , 888 N.W.2d 681 (Table) (Iowa App. 2016).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Luethje</i> , 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 102.....	42
<i>In re Marriage of Mauer</i> , 874 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 2016).....	53, 61
<i>In re Marriage of Nelson</i> , 885 N.W.2d 219, 2016 Iowa App. LEXIS 604, 2016 WL 3269573 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	52
<i>In re Marriage of Powers</i> , 752 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa App. 2008).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Richter</i> , 823 N.W.2d 418, 2012 Iowa App. LEXIS 874, 2012 WL 4901097 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	53
<i>In re Marriage of Roberts</i> , 545 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa App. 1996)	34
<i>In re Marriage of Schachtner</i> , No. 08-1417, 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 692, 2009 WL 2170240 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2009)	53
<i>In re Marriage of Schenkelberg</i> , 824 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2012)	52
<i>In re Marriage of Smith</i> , 860 N.W.2d 343, 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 1192..	44
<i>In re Marriage of Steenhoek</i> , 305 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1981)	47

<i>In re Marriage of Stenzel</i> , 908 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa App. 2018)	57
<i>In re Marriage of Walker</i> , 856 N.W.2d 383, 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 961, 2014 WL 4937727 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	52
<i>In re Marriage of Walton</i> , 577 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa. App. 1998)	37
<i>In re Marriage of Ware</i> , 924 N.W.2d 535, 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 814	52
<i>In re Marriage of Weidner</i> , 338 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa App. 1983)	38
<i>In re Marriage of Wessels</i> , 542 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1995)	67
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 589 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa App. 1998).....	37, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Wilson</i> , 2015 Iowa. App. LEXIS 307.....	62
<i>Gust</i> , 858 N.W.2d 402, 416 (Iowa 2015)	48, 51, 52, 61
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 2015 Iowa App. LEXIS 378.....	62
<i>Pauscher v. Pauscher</i> , 886 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) (Table).....	43
<i>Ryan v. Wright</i> , 919 N.W.2d 638 (Table) (Iowa App. 2018)	51

STATUTES & RULES

1997 Iowa Acts ch. 175, § 199	35
2004 Iowa Acts ch. 1169, § 1 (now codified as Iowa Code § 598.41(5) (2017).....	35
Iowa Code §598.21A(1)(f)	60

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	16
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g)	34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(o)	35
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	34
Section 598.1(4), Code of Iowa.....	34
Section 598.21A, Code of Iowa.....	48, 51, 59
Section 598.21A(1), Code of Iowa.....	47
Section 598.41(3), Code of Iowa.....	36

SECONDARY SOURCES

Calculating American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers (AAML) Maintenance at https://calculators.law/docs/calculating-aaml-maintenance	61
Mary K. Kisthardt, <i>Re-thinking Alimony: The AAML’s Considerations for Calculating Alimony, Spousal Support or Maintenance</i> , 21 J. Am. Acad. Matrimonial Law. 61, app. A (2008).....	62
Spondylolysis and Spondylolisthesis at https://orthoinfo.aaos.org/en/diseases--conditions/spondylolysis-and-spondylolisthesis/	23
